

Case No. A11-2220

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

J. DesMarais Construction, Inc. and
Big Lake Lumber, Inc.,

Appellants

vs.

Security Property Investments, Inc.; Christopher
Schonning; Wright Lumber & Millwork, Inc.,
Pearson Plumbing Corp.,

Respondents.

**APPELLANT J. DESMARAIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.'S
BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX**

Gerald W. Von Korff, #113232
RINKE NOONAN
1015 West St. Germain St., Suite 300
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302
(320) 251-6700

*Attorneys for Appellant J. DesMarais
Construction, Inc.*

Karl Robinson, #0274045
HELLMUTH & JOHNSON, PLLC
8050 West 78th Street
Edina, MN 55439
(952)941-4005
*Attorneys for Appellant Big Lake Lumber,
Inc.*

Bradley N. Beisel, #6191
Beisel & Dunlevey, P.A.
282 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Land Title Association*

Steven R. Little, #0304244
Stephen F. Buterin, #0248642
COLEMAN, HULL & VAN VLIET, PLLP
8500 Normandale Lake Blvd., Suite 2110
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 841-0001

*Attorneys for Respondent 21st Century
Bank*

Steven B. Szarke, #108145
SZARKE LAW OFFICE
11 - 1st Street NE
PO Box 485
Buffalo, MN 55313
(763) 682-4621
*Attorney for Respondent Wright Lumber &
Millwork, Inc.*

Bridget A. Brine, #022778X
2009 London Road, Suite 100
Duluth, MN 55812
(218) 724-3370
*Bankruptcy Trustee for Pearson Plumbing
Corp.*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i, ii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Wruck Excavation Clears and Grades Fox Hollow Property	4
Hilde Advertises Fox Hollow Project for Sale as Spec Home	7
Hilde Attempts Sale to Shackleton	8
Excavation Crew Returns and Performs Additional Clearing	10
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
IV. ARGUMENT	20
A. Once a Mechanics Lien Attaches, it Runs with the Land and is Enforceable Against Purchasers of the Land	20
B. Section 514.05 Is a Constructive Notice Statute Which Requires on the Objective Facts on the Ground	23
(1) Determining the First Visible Beginning is a Question of Fact	23
(2) Clearing, Grubbing is Within the Statutory Category of Improvements which Qualify as a First Visible Beginning as a Matter of Law	25
(3) Lien - Mortgage Priority Disputes are Resolved by Determining Whether a Reasonable Inspection would Disclose a First Visible Beginning	27
C. An Integration of Existing Appellate Precedent Does not Support the Court of Appeals Decision	31

D. Factors Identified by Bank and Court of Appeals Do Not Compel
a Finding for the Mortgage Lender 38

V. CONCLUSION 42

ADDENDUM

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Carlson-Grefe Constr., Inc. v. Rosemount Condo. Group P'ship.</u> 474 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. App. 1991), review denied (Minn. Oct. 31, 1991)	25
<u>In Re Zachman Homes, Inc.</u> 47 B.R. 496 (D. Minn. 1984)	26
<u>Jesco, Inc. v. Home Life Ins. Co.</u> 357 N.W.2d 123 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	19, 29
<u>Kahle v. McClary</u> 255 Minn. 239, 241, 96 N.W.2d 243 (1959)	2
<u>Kloster-Madsen, Inc. v. Tafi's, Inc.</u> 226 N.W.2d 603 (1975)	2, 16 - 19, 24, 25, 27-30
<u>Korsunsky Krank Erickson Architects, Inc. v. Walsh</u> 370 N.W.2d 29, 32 (Minn. 1985)	20, 26
<u>Lampert Yards, Inc. v. Thompson-Wetterling Construction & Realty, Inc.</u> 302 Minn. 83, 223 N.W.2d 418 (Minn. 1974)	18, 27, 28, 29
<u>Langford Tool & Drill Co. v. Phenix Biocomposites, LLC</u> 668 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. App. 2003)	19, 34, 36, 38
<u>M.E. Kraft Excavating & Grading Co. v. Barac Const. Co.</u> 279 Minn. 278, 156 N.W. 2d 748 (1968)	28
<u>National Lumber Co. v. Farmer & Son, Inc.</u> 251 Minn. 100, 887 N.W.2d 32 (1957)	25
<u>Northwest Wholesale Lumber, Inc. v. Citadel Co.</u> 457 N.W.2d 244 (Minn. App. 1990)	33
<u>Phillips-Klein Cos. v. Tiffany Partnership</u> 1989 Minn. App. LEXIS 1284 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 12, 1989)	26
<u>Poured Concrete Foundation, Inc. v. Andron, Inc.</u> 529 N.W.2d 506, 510 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	18, 34

<u>Poured Concrete Foundations, Inc., v. Andron, Inc.</u> 1992 Minn. App. LEXIS 652	32
<u>R.B. Thompson, Jr. Lumber Co. v. Windsor Dev. Corp.</u> 374 N.W.2d 493 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	18, 24, 26
<u>R.B. Thompson, Jr. Lumber Co. v. Windsor Dev. Corp.</u> 383 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	26, 33
<u>R.B. Thompson, Jr. Lumber Co. v. Windsor Dev. Corp.</u> 383 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	18, 24, 26, 33
<u>Reuben E. Johnson Co. v. Phelps</u> 279 Minn. 107, 156 N.W. 2d 247 (1968)	28, 29
<u>Richard Knutson, Inc. v. Westchester, Inc.</u> 374 N.W.2d 485, 487 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	19, 29
<u>Suburban Exteriors, Inc. v. Emerald Homes, Inc.</u> 508 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. App. 1993)	25
<u>Superior Construction Services, Inc. v. Latoria Belton</u> 749 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. App. 2008)	19, 36
<u>Thompson Plumbing Co. v. McGlynn Cos.</u> 486 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	18, 24
<u>Wentworth v. Tubbs</u> 53 Minn. 388, 55 N.W. 543 (Minn. 1893)	18, 27
<u>Witcher Constr. Co. v. Estes II Ltd. P'ship</u> 465 N.W.2d 404, 406 (Minn. App. 1991)	17, 31

Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 514.01	21
Minn. Stat. § 514.01, subd. 1	16, 24
Minn. Stat. § 514.05	23, 24
Minn. Stat. § 514.06	21, 22

Other Authorities:

25 Minnesota Practice Series (Real Estate Law) § 5:18(d), p 214	17, 21
